Standardgeräte
Standard devices
Typenschlüssel
Type designation
Geräte-
einbausystem
Device fitting
system

Standardgeräte
Standard devices
Typenschlüssel
Type designation
Geräte-
einbausystem
Device fitting
system
Zubehör
Accessories
Technische Daten
Technical data
Maßzeichnungen
Dimensions
Anhang
Appendix
Spezial-
anwendungen
Special
applications
Reduzierung der Bemessungsströme von Geräten und Anlagen
Reduction of rated currents of devices and systems
Senkrechter Einbau = Horizontaler Einbau Faktor x 0,8
Vertical installation = Horizontal Installation Factor x 0,8
Stromreduzierung bei erhöhter Umgebungstemperatur/Current reduction by raised ambient temperature
Bau-
größe
Size
Bemessungs
betriebs-
spannung
Rated
operational
voltage
Ue
NH-
Siche-
rungs-
einsatz
NH fuse-
links
PV
Be-
messungs
strom
Rated
current
Ie
Deratingfaktoren
Umgebungstemperatur Schaltgerät
Factors switchgear ambient temperature
TU
[V] [W] [A] 35°C 40°C 45°C 50°C 55°C 60°C 65°C 70°C
NH00 400/500/690 12 160 1,00 1,00 1,00 0,99 0,93 0,88 0,83 0,77
NH1
400/500 23 250 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 0,92 0,86
690 34 250 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 0,97 0,90 0,82
NH2
400/500 34 400 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 0,95 0,88 0,82
690 45 400 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 0,98 0,91 0,85 0,79
NH3
400/500 48 630 1,00 1,00 1,00 0,97 0,91 0,85 0,79 0,72
690 60 630 1,00 1,00 0,96 0,91 0,86 0,80 0,74 0,68
NH3/
1000A
400/500 48 1000 1,00 0,97 0,93 0,87 0,82 0,77 0,71 0,64
690 60 1000 0,90 0,88 0,85 0,83 0,79 0,74 0,68 0,61
LTS 250 400/500/690 0 250 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00 0,98
LTS 800 400/500/690 0 800 1,00 0,97 0,93 0,88 0,83 0,78 0,71 0,64
Stromreduzierung bei Höhenlagen >2000m/Current reduction at altitudes >2000m
· Reduzierte Wärmeabgabe/Reduction of heat dissipation

Standardgeräte
Standard devices
Typenschlüssel
Type designation
Geräte-
einbausystem
Device fitting
system
Zubehör
Accessories
Technische Daten
Technical data
Maßzeichnungen
Dimensions
Anhang
Appendix
Spezial-
anwendungen
Special
applications
Berührbares Teil
Accessible part
Grenzübertemperatur [K]
Temperature-rise limit [K]
Bedienteile, die von außen zugänglich sind/Actuators which are accessible from the outside
Metall/Metal 15
Isolierstoff/Insulating material 25
Berührbare Außenflächen von Gehäusen oder Verkleidungen, die von außen zugänglich sind
External surfaces of cases or covers which are accessible from the outside
Metall/Metal 30
Isolierstoff/Insulating material 40
Berührbare Außenflächen von Gehäusen oder Verkleidungen, die von außen zugänglich sind,
aber im normalen Betrieb nicht berührt zu werden brauchen
External surfaces of cases or covers which are accessible from the outside but need not be touched
during normal operation
Metall/Metal 40
Isolierstoff/Insulating material 50
Steckverbindungen/Connector Begrenzt durch die Werte der zugehörigen Betriebsmittel,
deren Bestandteil sie sind./Limiting factors are the values for
the equipment of which they form part.
A-173
SASILplus – Anhang
SASILplus – Appendix
D.1 Effect of increase of ambient temperature
D.1.1	 On current rating
For fuse-links that operate at full load for long periods in an
average ambient temperature above the value given in 3.1,
a reduction of the current rating may be required.
The derating factor should be as agreed by the manufacturer
and the user after taking into account all the circumstances.
D.1.2	 On temperature rise
An increase in average ambient temperature causes a
relatively small increase in temperature rise.
(…)
D.2 Effect of decrease of ambient air temperature
A decrease in ambient air temperature below he value given
in 3.1 may permit an increase in current rating but it may
also cause an increase in the conventional fusing current,
conventional nonfusing current and pre-arcing times for
smaller over-currents. The magnitude of the relevant
increases will be dependent upon the actual temperature and
on the design of the fuse-link. In this case the manufacturer
should always be consulted.
D.3 Effect of installation conditions
Different installation conditions, such as:
a)	enclosure in a box or mounting in the open;
b)	the nature of the mounting surface;
c)	the number of fuses mounted in a box;
d)	the cross-section and insulation of connections;
	 can affect the operating conditions and should be
	 taken into account.
D.1 Einfluss eines Anstiegs der Umgebungstemperatur
D.1.1	 Auf den Bemessungsstrom
Müssen Sicherungen bei Volllast über lange Zeiträume bei

Standardgeräte
Standard devices
Typenschlüssel
Type designation
Geräte-
einbausystem
Device fitting
system
Zubehör
Accessories
Technische Daten
Technical data
Maßzeichnungen
Dimensions
Anhang
Appendix
Spezial-
anwendungen
Special
applications
Dauerstrom in A/Continuous current in A
Breite x
Width x
Dicke
Thickness
[mm]
Querschnitt
Cross-
section
[mm2]
Gewicht
Weight
1)
[kg/m]
Wechselstrom bis
Alternate current up to
60Hz
Gleich- und Wechselstrom bis
Direct current/Alternate current up to
16²⁄3Hz
Gestrichen
Schienenanzahl
Painted number
 of busbars
Blank
Schienenanzahl
Blank number
of busbars
Gestrichen
Schienenanzahl
Painted number
of busbars
Blank
Schienenanzahl
Blank number
of busbars
I II I II I II I II
12 x 2 23,5 0,209 123 202 108 182 123 202 108 182
15 x 2 29,5 0,262 148 2400 128 212 148 240 128 212
15 x 3 44,5 0,396 187 316 162 282 187 316 162 282
20 x 2 39,5 0,351 189 302 162 264 189 302 162 266
20 x 3 59,5 0,529 237 394 204 348 237 394 204 348
20 x 5 99,1 0,882 319 560 274 500 320 562 274 502
20 x 10 199 1,77 497 924 427 825 499 932 428 832
25 x 3 74,5 0,663 287 470 345 412 287 470 245 414
25 x 5 124 1,11 384 662 327 586 384 664 327 590
30 x 3 89,5 0,796 337 544 285 476 337 546 286 478
30 x 5 149 1,33 447 760 379 672 448 766 380 676
30 x 10 299 2,66 676 1200 573 1060 683 1230 579 1080
40 x 3 119 1,06 435 692 366 600 436 696 367 604
40 x 5 199 1,77 573 952 482 836 576 966 484 878
40 x 10 399 3,55 850 1470 715 1290 865 1530 728 1350
50 x 5 249 2,22 697 1140 583 994 703 1170 588 1020
50 x 10 499 4,44 1020 1720 852 1510 1050 1830 875 1610

Standardgeräte
Standard devices
Typenschlüssel
Type designation
Geräte-
einbausystem
Device fitting
system
Zubehör
Accessories
Technische Daten
Technical data
Maßzeichnungen
Dimensions
Anhang
Appendix
Spezial-
anwendungen
Special
applications
Bemessungs
betriebsstrom
Rated
operational
current
[Ie]
Anzahl der Schaltspiele
je Stunde
No. of switching
operation per hour
Anzahl der Schaltspiele
No. of switching operations
AC- und DC-A-Kategorie
AC- and DC-A-classes
AC- und DC-B-Kategorie
AC- and DC-B-classes
Ohne Strom
Without
current
Mit Strom
With
current
Gesamt
Total
Ohne Strom
Without
current
Mit Strom
With
current
Gesamt
Total
0 < Ie ≤ 100 120 8500 1500 10000 1700 300 2000
100 < Ie ≤ 315 120 7000 1000 8000 1400 200 1600
315 < Ie ≤ 630 60 4000 1000 5000 800 200 1000
630 < Ie ≤ 2500 20 2500 500 3000 500 100 600
2500 < Ie 10 1500 500 2000 300 100 400
Die Tabellenwerte gelten für alle Gebrauchskategorien mit Ausnahme AC-20A, AC-20B, DC-20A und DC-20B. Diese Kategorien
müssen mit der Summe der Schaltspiele aus Spalte „Gesamt“ in „AC- und DC-A-Kategorie“ oder Spalte „Gesamt“ in „AC- und
DC-B-Kategorie“ stromlos geprüft werden. In Spalte „Anzahl der Schaltspiele je Stunde“ ist die kleinste anwendbare Schalt-
häufigkeit angegeben. In jeder Gebrauchskategorie darf die Schalthäufigkeit mit Zustimmung des Herstellers erhöht werden.
The table values apply for all categories with exception of AC-20A, AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B. This categories have
to check currentless with the sum of switching operations in line “Total” of “AC- and DC-A-classes” or “Total” of
“AC- and DC-B-classes”. Line “No. of switching operation per hour” shows the smallest applicable frequency of operations.
In each category is allowed to increase the frequency of operations, only with agreement.
Anzahl der Schaltspiele
No. of switching operations
A-185
SASILplus – Anhang
SASILplus – Appendix
1. Kenn-
ziffer
1st digit

Standardgeräte
Standard devices
Typenschlüssel
Type designation
Geräte-
einbausystem
Device fitting
system
Zubehör
Accessories
Technische Daten
Technical data
Maßzeichnungen
Dimensions
Anhang
Appendix
Spezial-
anwendungen
Special
applications
Nennspannung
Nominal voltage
UN
400V/231V 525V 690V/400V
Kurzschlussspannung
Short-circuit voltage
UK
Nenn-
strom
Nominal
current
IN [A]
4% 6%
Nenn-
strom
Nominal
current
IN [A]
4% 6%
Nenn-
strom
Nominal
current
IN [A]
4% 6%
Nennleistung
Rating
[kVA]
Kurzschlussstrom
Short-circuit
current
IK [A]
Kurzschlussstrom
Short-circuit
current
IK [A]
Kurzschlussstrom
Short-circuit
current
IK [A]
50 72 1805 – 55 1375 – 42 1042 –
100 144 3610 2406 110 2750 1833 84 2084 1392
160 230 5776 3850 176 4400 2933 133 3325 2230
200 288 7220 4812 220 5500 3667 168 4168 2784
250 360 9025 6015 275 6875 4580 210 5220 3560
315 455 11375 7583 346 8660 5775 263 6650 4380
400 578 14450 9630 440 11000 7333 336 8336 5568
500 722 18050 12030 550 13750 9166 420 10440 7120
630 910 22750 15166 693 17320 11550 526 13300 8760
800 1156 – 19260 880 – 14666 672 – 11136
1000 1444 – 24060 1100 – 18333 840 – 13920
1250 1805 – 30080 1375 – 22916 1050 – 17480
1600 2312 – 38530 1760 – 29333 1330 – 22300
2000 2888 – 48120 2200 – 36666 1680 – 27840